a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Board of Directors‟ policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. The Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders and return on capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt, maintain or adjust the capital structure.

The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group defines as a total net
borrowings divided by OIBDA. The Group defines total net borrowings as total borrowings less cash
and cash equivalents and OIBDA as operating profit adjusted for depletion, depreciation and
amortisation. Since OIBDA is not a standard IFRS measure, the Group‟s definition of OIBDA and total
net borrowings may differ from that of other companies.

The Group‟s gearing ratio was as follows:

31 December

2011
31 December

2010

Total net borrowings  2,504  2,846
OIBDA 3,192  2,732

Net borrowings to OIBDA ratio 0.78  1.04

Major categories of financial instruments

31 December

2011
31 December

2010

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 881  1,067
Trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments 509  523
Loans given, at amortised cost 989  882
Investments in Bashkirenergo held for sale  398  -
Other financial assets 3  -
Deposits 4  11

Total financial assets 2,784  2,483

   Financial liabilities
   Borrowings 3,385  3,913
Trade and other payables 565  495
Dividends payable 8  73

Total financial liabilities 3,958  4,481

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible movements in prices for crude oil
and related products, and their impact on the Group‟s future performance and results of the Group‟s
operations. A decline in the prices could result in a decrease in net income and cash flows. An extended
period of low prices could precipitate a decrease in development activities and could cause a decrease
in the volume of reserves available for transportation and processing through the Group's systems or
facilities and ultimately impact the Group's ability to deliver under its contractual obligations. The Group‟s